An analysis by maturities is provided in note 2 (c) below.

G8 EDUCATION LIMITED Annual Report 2011  |  45

NOTE 2:  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

The Group analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various scenarios are simulated taking into consideration
refinancing, renewal of existing positions, alternative financing and hedging. Based on these scenarios, the Group calculates the
impact on profit and loss of a defined interest rate shift.  The scenarios are run only for liabilities that represent the major
interest-bearing positions.

Group sensitivity

At 31 December 2011, if interest rates had changed by -/+ 1 % absolute from the year end rates with all other variables held
constant, post-tax profit for the year would have been $209,182 higher or $208,865 lower respectively (net profit for
2010:$41,764 or $37,178 respectively).

Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk.

  Interest rate risk

  -1% +1%

31 December 2011

Carrying
amount

$

Profit

 S

Equity

$

Profit

$

Equity

$

Financial Liabilities

Bank Loan 36,437,637 209,182 209,182 (208,865) (208,865)

Total increase /(decrease)  209,182 209,182 (208,865) (208,865)

31 December 2010

Financial Liabilities

Bank Loan 15,368,821 41,764 41,764 (37,178) (37,178)

Total increase /(decrease)  41,764 41,764 (37,178) (37,178)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is managed on a Group basis. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks and financial
institutions, as well as credit exposures to trade and other debtors.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying amount of the financial assets as summarised below.

Trade debtor credit risk is managed by requiring child care fees to be paid in advance.  Outstanding debtor balances are
reviewed weekly and followed up in accordance with the Company’s debt collection policy.  Credit risk is also minimised by
federal government funding in the form of child care benefits, as they are considered to be a high quality debtor.

[…]

� Full head office costs allocated to each cash generating unit based on centre licence capacity to the consolidated

Group;
� Assumed additional expenditure of $15,000 per centre per annum to maintain assets in their current state; and
� Terminal growth calculation with a growth rate of 2% and a reduction in Terminal Value of 60%.

G8 EDUCATION LIMITED Annual Report 2011  |  59

NOTE 16:  NON-CURRENT ASSETS – INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONTINUED)

(c) Impairment charge

As a result of the value in use calculations described above it was determined that no impairment was required to be
recognised.

AASB 136 Impairment of assets requires the Group to recognise an impairment loss if the recoverable amount of an asset is less
than its carrying amount.  The standard does not allow an impairment gain to be booked for an asset whose recoverable amount
materially exceeds its carrying amount.

Sensitivity Analysis on Impairment
calculations as at 31 December

Profit Impact

2011
$’000

Profit Impact
2010
$’000

Movement in WACC (+ 1%)  -  -

Movement in WACC (-1%)  -  -

Movement in EBITDA (+ 5%)  -  -

Movement in EBITDA (- 5%)  -  -

NOTE 17: CURRENT LIABILITIES – TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

 Consolidated

  2011
$

 2010
$

Trade payables  2,230,444  1,669,691

Deferred Centre Acquisitions  15,251,000  4,467,645

Dividends Payable  1,874,185  1,623,045

Centre Enrolment Advances  2,351,479  1,227,450

Other payables and accruals  3,693,832  1,792,196

Deferred income  2,525,255  1,510,434

  27,926,195  12,290,461

The balance shown above for deferred centre acquisitions includes 12 million shares due to be issued to the vendors of Kindy
Patch as part of the earnout acquisition payment.  The Kindy Patch group exceeded the earnout EBIT and as such the full
amount of shares will be issued.  The shares are valued in current liabilities above at $11.94 million which represents the fair
value of the shares at date of control in accordance with AASB3.

G8 EDUCATION LIMITED Annual Report 2011  |  60

NOTE 18: CURRENT LIABILITIES – BORROWINGS

  Consolidated
  2011

$
 2010

$